
 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
The SORTA Board of Trustees may go into Executive “Closed” Session under the Ohio Open Meetings Act:  
Section 121.22(G)(1) To consider appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public employee…;     
Section 121.22(G)(2) To consider the purchase of property for public purposes….; Section 121.22(G)(3) Conferences with an attorney for the public body 
concerning disputes involving the public body that are the subject of pending or imminent court action; Section 121.22(G)(4) Preparing for, conducting, or 
reviewing negotiations or bargaining sessions with public employees…, Section 121.22(G)(5) Matters required to be kept confidential by federal law or 
regulations or stat statues; Section 121.22(G)(6) Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency response protocols for a public body or a 
public office; Section 121.22(G)(8) To consider confidential information related to the marketing plans, specific business strategy, production techniques, 
trade secrets… 
 
 

 
SORTA FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, MAY 10TH, 2022 - 9:00 A.M. 

SORTA/METRO AT HUNTINGTON CENTER, 
23rd FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM,  

525 VINE STREET 
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 

 
General Items: 
 

Call to order   
Pledge of Allegiance 

1. Approval of Finance Committee Minutes: March 8th, 2022 
 

Briefing Items 
 

2. Internal Audit: Sales Office (Clark Schaefer) 
3. Internal Audit: Q1 Summary (Donna Adkins) 
4. Fuel Hedging Report: Q1 (Larry Pinkelton) 
5. Financial Reports for March 31st and April 30th, 2022 (Larry Pinkelton) 

 
Action Items 
  
6. Investment of Funds Report as of for April 30th, 2022 (Cindy Resor)  

 
Other Items: 
 
New Business  
 
Adjournment 

 
 
 

The next regular meeting of the Finance Committee has been scheduled for  
June 14th, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 
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FINANCE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, MARCH 8TH, 2022 – 9:00 A.M.

COMMITTEE MEMEBERS APPOINTED: Rod Hinton (Chair), Heidi Black, Allen Freeman, Thaddeus Hoffmeister, 
Chelsea Clark, and Sonja Taylor

COMMITTEE/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Heidi Black, Alyson Beridon, Chelsea Clark, Blake Ethridge, Rod 
Hinton, Thaddeus Hoffmeister, Kreg Keesee, Gwen Robinson, Sara Sheets and Larry Thompson

COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Allen Freeman and Sonja Taylor 

STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT: Darryl Haley, Donna Adkins, Adriene Hairston, Brandy Jones, Matt Moorman, Amy 
Rasmussen, John Ravasio, Cindy Resor, Shannel Satterfield, Khaled Shammout, Tara Walker, and Mike Weil

OTHERS PRESENT: Kim Schafer (Legal Counsel)

1. Call to Order

Mr. Hinton called the meeting to order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  

3. Approval of Minutes of February 8th, 2022  

Mr. Hinton moved, and Mr. Hoffmeister seconded that the minutes of the February 8th, 2022, meeting be 
approved as previously emailed.

4. COVID Impact Presentation

Ms. Resor presented the COVID Impact presentation. This presentation included: projected ridership and 
operating revenue decrease from 2020-2030; projected capital cost increase from 2020-2030; and discussed the 
solutions to improve the Reinventing Metro Plan from 2020-2030. 

The Committee accepted the report as presented.

5. Financial Reports for February 28th, 2022 

Ms. Resor presented the February financial reports. Total revenues were $16.4 million, which is favorable to 
budget by $5.1 million or 45.4%. Total expenses were $10.5 million, which is favorable to budget by 7.1%. Fare 
revenue was unfavorable to budget by ($30,000). Ms. Resor then reviewed the contributing factors to these 
variances.

The Committee accepted the report as presented.

6. Investment of Funds Report as of February 28th, 2022

Ms. Resor presented the report noting the yields for SORTA of 0.58% compared to the prior month of 0.23% for 
the month of February. Ms. Resor presented the report noting the yields for the Infrastructure Transit Fund of 
0.77% for February compared to the prior month of 0.12% for the month of January. 

The Committee accepted the report as presented.

7. Proposed Resolution: Approval to File 2022 Grant Applications 

Ms. Resor requested authorization and approval of the CEO/General Manager/ Secretary-Treasurer or the CFO, 
or their designee, to file applications with the appropriate entities, including the Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) and the State of Ohio, for the maximum amount deemed to be in SORTA’s best interest for any federal, 
state, and local grants or other sources of funding that may become available during the year.
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The Committee agreed to move this resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 

8. New Business

The next regular meeting of the Finance Committee has been scheduled for Tuesday, April 12th, 2022, at 9:00 
A.M.

9. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 9:48 A.M.   
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Proprietary and Confidential 
This document and all of its contents constitute confidential information which belongs to Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. 

This information may NOT be published, used, or disclosed to any third party without prior written consent of Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. 
 

©2020 Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. All Rights Reserved 
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SORTA Pass Sales Review - 2 
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SORTA Pass Sales Review - 3 

Management Summary 
The purpose of this audit was to examine SORTA’s Sales Office (pass sales). The audit examined whether 
organizational policies and procedures and objectives were clearly established, whether the Sales Office 
has sufficient control activities to ensure these objectives were achieved, and if control activities are 
executed as intended.  

SORTA Sales Office policies provide governance to the various functions performed at the Metro Sales 
Office in support of the sale of Metro fare media, provision of customer services, as well as procedures for 
establishing controls over cash handling and fare inventory. SORTA Sales Representatives are responsible 
for the daily pass sales transactions and are overseen by the Sales Office Manager. The Sales Office 
Manager is also responsible for pass sales inventory management. Cash and inventory reconciliations are 
performed by the Accounting department. 

Overall, SORTA has devoted resources to reduce risk related to pass inventory. However, during our review 
we found opportunities for control improvements that, if implemented, will help strengthen the control 
structure and should help mitigate the exposure to risk from pass sales transactions. The identified areas 
for improvements include the following: 

• Cash Management – Customer Refunds; and 
• Cash Management – Petty Cash. 
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SORTA Pass Sales Review - 4 

Scope 
SORTA provides transportation services throughout the Cincinnati Metro area, including bus services. To 
help provide assurance over controls within SORTA’s Pass Sales process, Clark Schaefer Consulting 
(“CSC”) performed a review of its sales operating processes. The focus of this review was to analyze current 
policies and procedures and perform limited testing of controls in the following areas: 

• Policies and procedures related to cash management; 
• Policies and procedures related to management of Point of Sale system; 
• Policies and procedures related to inventory management; and 
• Policies and procedures related to customer refunds. 

Audit Procedures 
The Pass Sales Review commenced on April 11, 2022 and concluded on April 22, 2022. During this review, 
CSC visited the SORTA Main Street office, as well as the Sales Office on East Fourth Street.  

Inquiry, observation, and inspection of the organization’s control structure were used to analyze the Pass 
Sales process. Our methodology for this review included the following steps: 

1. Interviewed key SORTA staff regarding their roles and responsibilities related to pass sales 
policies; 

2. Performed walkthroughs;  
3. Inspected pass sales policies and procedures to verify adequacy and completeness; and 
4. Validated adequate controls around daily deposits and inventory reconciliations. 

To assist management in analyzing our recommendations, we ranked our observations as follows: 

Rank Description 

High 
Management should immediately remediate the situation to prevent significant risk of 
loss. 

Moderate Timely remediation by management is suggested. 

Low Does not appear to represent an immediate risk but improvements are still possible. 
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SORTA Pass Sales Review - 5 

Observations & Recommendations 
Based upon CSC’s review of SORTA’s Pass Sales Process, we have identified two areas where controls 
could be enhanced. A ranking of each observation is provided below.   

Observation #1: Cash Management – Customer Refunds Severity: Moderate  

Observation  
In assessing whether adequate segregation of duties exists in the cash management procedures, auditors 
noted that potential improvements to segregation of duties need to be made with regards to the refund 
process. Through inquiry, auditor confirmed that the same individual who processes an initial transaction 
can also issue a refund. 

Risk 
Inadequate segregation of duties with regards to the refund process may result in an increased risk of 
inappropriate execution of sales refunds and an increased risk of unauthorized modification to sales 
transaction data. 

Recommendation 
Management should work to either implement preventative controls, such as technical restrictions requiring 
a manager to enter credentials in the POS software prior to allowing a refund to be processed. If 
preventative controls are not an option, then detective controls could be put into place; such as, developing 
improved written documentation to be leveraged as part of the refund transaction audit trail. Written 
documentation may include items such as implementing a refund log in which details such the transacting 
employee, reason for refund, and employee signature are captured and reviewed by a manager 

Management Response 
Management will work to develop an improved written process regarding the processing of refunds; 
however, the organization is limited technologically due to the POS software limits. Improvements to the 
written process will provide increased accountability due to matured audit trail capabilities. 
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SORTA Pass Sales Review - 6 

Observation #2: Cash Management – Petty Cash Severity: Low 

Observation 
In assessing procedures around the reporting of petty cash, the auditor noted that a petty cash reconciliation 
currently does not exist. 

Risk 
The absence of a formal petty cash reconciliation may result in an increased risk in mismanagement of 
assets, decrease in employee accountability and increase in unaccounted variances in petty cash records. 

Recommendation 
Management should develop a formal petty cash reconciliation process which should be executed on a 
periodic basis. The development of a formal process will increase employee accountability as well as help 
to identify variances in petty cash records. 

Management Response 
Management will work to develop a process for reconciling petty cash on a periodic basis by 8/31/2022. 
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This summary is provided as an overview of both internal and external audit work performed covering the period of 2017-2022 to date that have items 
not completed. The intent of this report is to provide Management and Board members with an executive level review of the key findings, audit 
recommendations, as well as a summary of Management’s response to the findings.  

The status of these findings is color coded to the following scale:  

Management has communicated that the finding has been remediated.
Management provided an expected date for remediation of the finding and that date has not yet arrived or has been legitimately extended due to needs of the business.
Management provided an expected date for remediation of the finding and that date has passed without remediation occurring or no remediation plan currently exists.

No. Date Audit 
Team

Audit Finding Observation Recommendation Management Response Owner Status

1 April 
2019

Clark 
Schaefer

Vendor 
Management

Documenting 
Monitoring 
Activities

There is no formalized 
documentation of 
monitoring activities 
performed by SORTA 
to ensure contract 
terms and 
responsibilities are 
being met by the 
vendor.

Inspections performed 
for monitoring activities 
should be tracked and 
documented to provide 
an audit trail for future 
use.

SORTA will develop a 
process to document all 
required contract 
deliverables to include 
changes to work scopes, 
quantity or quality of 
goods, or timeline within 
which deliverables are 
required.  Development 
and implementation of 
this process by 7/31/19.

Donna 
Adkins

May 2022 UPDATE 
Procedures are being 
developed and will be 
reviewed as part of 
SORTA’s process 
improvement project 
in Q3 2022.   

2 April 
2019

Clark 
Schaefer

Vendor 
Management

Remediation 
Process for Non-
Compliant 
Vendors

There is not a 
consistent process for 
addressing vendors not 
in compliance with the 
original contract 
terms.  These issues 
are handled at the 
Project Manager level 
and then escalated to 
the procurement 
department if 
warranted.

Introduce procedures 
and policies 
surrounding the issues 
process.  This would 
allow Project Managers 
to have direction in 
handling the various 
types of issues arising 
from a lack of 
compliance from 
vendors.

SORTA will develop a 
policy that requires 
project managers to 
escalate issues of 
noncompliance to the 
Procurement Department 
for formal procurement 
mitigation.  These 
procedures will include 
formal notification to the 
vendor, instructions for 
actions required, and 
consequences for failure 
to cure.  This will be 
complete by 7/31/19.

Donna 
Adkins

May 2022 UPDATE 
Procedures are being 
developed and will be 
reviewed as part of 
SORTA’s process 
improvement project 
in Q3 2022.   
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3 June 
2019

Clark 
Schaefer

Attendance 
and Leave 
Policies

Vault Puller 
Attendance 
Policies

Vault pullers do not 
have an existing 
attendance policy.

Ensure all employees 
are subject to written 
attendance 
requirements.  HR and 
Operations should 
jointly create policies 
for any group of 
employees not currently 
subject to them.

HR will partner with 
Operations to develop a 
Vault Puller Attendance 
Policy by 8/31/19.

Adriene 
Hairston

May 2022 UPDATE
HR and Ops will 
work to create a 
Vault Puller 
Attendance Policy for 
implementation. This 
is part of Labor 
Negotiations and 
may be delayed until 
negotiations are 
completed. Q3 2022

4 Sept. 
2021

Clark 
Schaefer

Business 
Continuity & 
Disaster 
Recovery

Disaster Recovery 
Planning

A formal IT Disaster 
Recovery Plan has not 
been implemented.

Management should 
formalize their IT 
Disaster Recovery 
Planning as part of their 
overall contingency 
planning process and 
follow steps to ensure 
the proper effective 
implementation of the 
IT Disaster Recovery 
Plan.

Management will begin to 
budget and work to 
complete the plan in 
FY2022 and begin testing 
portions of the plan in 
2023.

Pat Giblin May 2022 UPDATE 
Plan is scheduled for 
completion Q4 2022.

5 Sept. 
2021

Clark 
Schaefer

Business 
Continuity & 
Disaster 
Recovery

Disaster Recovery 
Planning

The annual review of 
the Business 
Continuity 
documentation is 
scheduled but has not 
occurred.

Management should 
implement mechanisms 
to ensure the annual 
review of key 
contingency planning 
documentation.

Management agrees and 
will begin the annual 
review of key backup and 
recovery procedures in 
Q2 2022 and of the 
updated Disaster 
Recovery Plan once 
completed.

Pat Giblin May 2022 UPDATE 
Annual review of 
business continuity 
documentation will 
be complete in Q2 
2022.

6 Jan. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Paratransit 
(Access) 
Services

ADA Compliance Procedures and 
guidelines had not 
undergone revision 
since 2012

Management should 
review the guidelines 
and procedures for 
changes needed and 
make update 
accordingly.

Management agrees and 
the guidelines and 
procedures are under 
construction and will be 
finalized in early 2022.

Lisa Aulick May 2022 UPDATE: 
In production, 
completion by end of 
Q2 2022

7 Jan. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Paratransit 
(Access) 
Services

Claims Processing No formal policy or 
procedural 
documentation exists 
to provide guidance on 
claims processing.

Management should 
create formal policy and 
procedural documents 
to outline the claims 
processing process.

Management agrees and 
will work on finalizing a 
formal internal 
procedure and policy 
document pertaining to 
the claims process in 
2022.

Lisa Aulick May 2022 UPDATE 
Policy and 
procedures to be 
finalized by end of 
2022. required in the 
State of Ohio.
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8 Feb. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Human 
Resources

Paycor HCM 
Review of SOC 2 
Report

The Paycor HCM 
SOC 2 type 2 audit 
report should be 
reviewed to assure 
personal information 
is secure.

Management should 
request and review a 
copy of the Paycor 
HCM SOC 2 Type 2 
audit report for material 
exceptions to assess the 
risks.

Management agrees and 
the HR Department will 
request a copy of the 
report on an annual basis 
and review it with IT.

Adriene 
Hairston

May 2022 UPDATE: 
Received 1st SOC 
report. Complete Q2 
2022

9 Feb. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Human 
Resources

Succession 
Planning

SORTA currently has 
no formally 
documented 
succession planning in 
play.

Management should 
establish a formal 
written succession plan 
for key roles within the 
company. 

Management agrees and 
a formal succession 
planning and talent 
management process is 
being drafted and 
software is underway for 
completion in Q3 of 2022.

Adriene
Hairston

May 2022 UPDATE
The new system is 
under review and 
implementation will 
be complete Q2 2022.

10 Feb. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Advertising 
and Social 
Media

CommuterAds 
Revenue 
Reporting

CommuterAds is not 
meeting contractor 
obligations and not 
paying

Management should 
closely monitor 
payments to assure 
receipt in a timely 
manner and for the 
proper amount.

Management agrees and 
will monitor payments 
with the project manager 
and finance manager.

Brandy 
Jones

May 2022 UPDATE:
Implemented; no 
payments missed yet 
this year.

11 Feb. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Advertising 
and Social 
Media

Social Media 
Monitoring

Social media posts 
content was not 
always in line with 
SORTA policy and no 
SORTA response was 
provided.

Management should 
ensure monitoring 
activities include 
providing responses 
and/or addressing 
problematic posts.

Management agrees and 
will assure these are 
handled properly in the 
future as positions are 
filled.

Brandy 
Jones

May 2022 UPDATE: 
New digital media 
specialist will begin 
April 18th, 2022 - 
Complete

12 Feb. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Advertising 
and Social 
Media

Advertisement 
Installation/
Removal Details

Adsposure is not 
meeting contractual 
obligations to 
communicate and post 
installation or removal 
details in the portal.

Management should 
communicate 
expectations to the 
vendor to ensure 
requirements are met.

Management agrees and 
is developing an SOP for 
distribution to the 
contractor when 
finalized.

Brandy 
Jones

May 2022 UPDATE:
In development, 
expected completion 
Q2 2022

13 Feb. 
2022

Clark 
Schaefer

Advertising 
and Social 
Media

Monitoring of 
Shelter and Bench 
Maintenance

Adsposure is not 
meeting contractual 
obligations regarding 
maintenance and 
repair records.

Management should 
communicate 
expectations to the 
vendor to ensure 
requirements are met.

Management agrees and 
in the future will require 
the vendor to supply 
monthly cleaning and 
maintenance reports.

Brandy 
Jones

May 2022 UPDATE: 
In development, 
expected completion 
Q2 2022
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Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority
Diesel Fuel Hedging Report

As of March 31, 2022

Year to Date
Total Per Gallon

Fuel Purchased $1,733,609 $2.86

Hedging Gains / (Losses) 856,152 $1.41

Net Fuel Cost 877,457 $1.45

Budget 1,331,928 $1.94

Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable) $454,471 34.1%

Gallons Hedged Average Cost Unrealized
Future Hedges: Total Percent per Gallon Gain/(Loss)

2022 1,680,000 79% $1.38 $2,818,553

2023 1,008,000 35% $1.39 $1,355,777

$4,174,330

Hedging Policy Policy Hedged Prior Qtr Hedged
0 - 24 Months 90% 46% 62%
25 - 36 Months 50% 0% 0%

 Historical Performance
Fuel Realized 

Purchased Gain / (Loss) Net Budget Variance

2017 4,915,044 (1,114,172) 6,029,216 6,213,987 184,771

2018 6,325,084 845,763 5,479,321 5,229,423 (249,898)

2019 5,534,869 150,141 5,384,728 5,355,630 (29,098)

2020 2,913,009 (1,638,748) 4,551,757 5,289,298 737,541

2021 5,348,585 901,598 4,446,987 4,799,366 352,379

2022YTD 1,733,609 $856,152 877,457 1,331,928 454,471

Aggregate: 26,770,199$   $734 $26,769,465 $28,219,632 $1,450,167

Diesel Fuel for Board Quarterly Format 2022 Mar  5/6/2022
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SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

Monthly Financial Report 
Executive Summary 

April 30, 2022 
 
 
SORTA’s financial report for four months ending April 30, 2022 is attached. 
 
Operating surplus before adjustments was $3.0 million for the month and $13.6 million year to 
date. Capital Revenue was recorded to offset the operating surplus to build the Capital Reserve.  

 
Total Revenue of $13.8 million for the month was favorable to budget by $2.4 million or 20.7%. 
Year to date total revenue of $56.6 million was $9.4 million favorable year to date or 19.8%.  

 
Key Drivers - Total Revenue 
 

• Fares: Fare revenue was unfavorable to budget by $(51,000) or (5.0%) for the month. 
The unfavorable Metro fare revenue of $(53,000) was primarily due to Metro Fare-Free 
for Opening Day.  
 

• Other Contract Revenue: Unfavorable $(20,000) or (13.0%) for the month. The 
unfavorable revenue is entirely due to the slower than anticipated revenue from contracts 
with businesses and universities.  
 

• ARP Competitive Grant: The unbudgeted revenue recorded through April of $10.8 
million is 17% of the $62.3 million awarded for additional assistance from the American 
Rescue Plan. The revenue from the competitive grant will be used to offset qualified 
operating expenses over the 21-month period January 2022 through September 2023. 
 

Total Expense of $10.8 million was favorable to budget by $0.7 million or 5.9% for the month. 
Year to date total expense of $43.1 million was favorable to budget by $4.2 million or 8.9%.  

 
Key Drivers - Total Expense 

 
• Wages & Benefits: Unfavorable to budget by $(63,000) or (0.8%) primarily from operator 

wages and sick leave. 

• Fuel & Lubricants: Favorable to budget by $79,000 or 17.3% because of favorable price 
and miles per gallon compared to budget. 

• Parts & Supplies: Unfavorable to budget by $(17,000) or (2.8%). Unfavorable revenue 
vehicle parts of $(50,000) was partially offset by favorable tire, printed material, and 
janitorial supply expenses.  

• Other: Favorable to budget $673,000 or 24.1% due to the timing of outsourced services 
and legal expenses compared to budget. 
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Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority
2022 Profit & Loss Statement

4 Mos Ending Apr 30, 2022 Month Year to Date
($ In Thousands) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Prior Year

Ridership
Regular 652,841      641,358      11,483      1.8% 2,358,862   2,520,609   (161,747)    (6.4%) 1,963,559  
CPS 166,601      160,000      6,601        4.1% 505,486      524,000      (18,514)      (3.5%) 137,225     

Subtotal Fixed Route 819,442      801,358      18,084      2.3% 2,864,348   3,044,609   (180,261)    (5.9%) 2,100,784  
Access 14,034        13,262        772           5.8% 51,859        51,140        719           1.4% 33,936       

Total Ridership 833,476 814,620 18,856      2.3% 2,916,207 3,095,749 (179,542)    (5.8%) 2,134,720
Revenue

Metro Fares 912$           965$           (53)$           (5.5%) 3,283$        3,791$        (508)$         (13.4%) 2,761$       
Access Fares 52               50               2               4.0% 186             192             (6)               (3.1%) 131            

Total Fares 964             1,015          (51)             (5.0%) 3,469          3,983          (514)           (12.9%) 2,892         

CPS Contract 309             507             (198)           (39.1%) 1,154          1,901          (747)           (39.3%) 1,427         
Other Contract Revenue 134             154             (20)             (13.0%) 484             617             (133)           (21.6%) 499            
Non Transportation 131             79               52             65.8% 440             315             125           39.7% 223            
County Sales Tax 7,326          7,469          (143)           (1.9%) 31,321        31,464        (143)           (0.5%) 28,394       
Federal Subsidies -             -             -           n/a -             -             -           n/a 3,801         
ARP 2,109          2,109          -           - 8,434          8,434          -           - -             
ARP Comp 2,738          -             2,738        n/a 10,811        -             10,811      n/a -             
State Subsidies 96               105             (9)               (8.6%) 522             570             (48)             (8.4%) 576            

Total Revenue 13,807        11,438        2,369        20.7% 56,635        47,284        9,351        19.8% 40,484       
Expenses

Employee Wages & Benefits 7,618          7,555          (63)             (0.8%) 30,083        30,985        902           2.9% 26,306       
Fuel & Lubricants 377             456             79             17.3% 1,334          1,864          530           28.4% 1,371         
Parts & Supplies 616             599             (17)             (2.8%) 2,618          2,401          (217)           (9.0%) 2,174         
Empowerment Fund 42               42               -           - 168             168             -           - -             
Other 2,113          2,786          673           24.2% 8,877          11,866        2,989        25.2% 3,868         

Total Expenses 10,766        11,438        672           5.9% 43,080        47,284        4,204        8.9% 33,719       
Surplus(Deficit) Before Adj 3,041$        -$           3,041$      13,555$      -$           13,555$    6,765$       

Capital Revenue (3,041)        (13,555)      (6,765)        
After Adjustments -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           
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Southwest Ohio Regional 
Transit Authority

1

SORTA Financial Results
April 30, 2022
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KEY DRIVERS
ACTUAL VS BUDGET
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OPERATING BUDGET 2022 ASSUMPTIONS VS ACTUAL RESULTS

• $10.8 million year to date of unbudgeted revenue 
realized year to date from the $62.3 million awarded 
from the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Competitive 
grant.  The additional assistance from this grant will 
be used to offset qualified operating expenses over 
the twenty one month period from January 1, 2022 
through September 30, 2023.

• April cash received from the January sales tax 
revenue was $143K less than the sales tax revenue 
accrued in January. The variance between the 
January projected and actual receipts was recorded 
in April. 
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OPERATING BUDGET 2022 ASSUMPTIONS VS ACTUAL RESULTS

•Metro’s free fare day to celebrate Reds opening 
day on April 12th resulted in unfavorable fare 
revenue compared to budget.

•Diesel fuel continues to be favorable to budget 
primarily due to favorable price and miles per 
gallon.  

• Year to date $13.6 million from the operating 
surplus has been moved to cover long term 
capital spending for the Reinventing Metro Plan
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OPERATING REVENUE 
SOURCES
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APRIL 2022 YEAR TO DATE ACTUAL - OPERATING REVENUE SOURCES

County Sales 
Tax

55.3%

Fares
6.1%

Contract (CPS 
& Other)

2.9%

Non 
Transportation

0.8%

Federal & State 
Subsidies

34.9%

Total Revenue* - $56.6 million

*Includes $10.8 million for ARP Competitive 
Grant awarded in February
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
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	Agenda
	SORTA FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
	TUESDAY, MAY 10TH, 2022 - 9:00 A.M.
	SORTA/METRO AT HUNTINGTON CENTER,
	23rd FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, 
	525 VINE STREET
	CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
	General Items:
	Call to order  
	Pledge of Allegiance
	1 Approval of Finance Committee Minutes: March 8th, 2022-Committee did not meet in April
	Briefing Items
	2 Internal Audit: Sales Office (Andrew Sizemore-Clark Schaefer)
	3 Internal Audit: Q1 Summary (Donna Adkins)
	4 Fuel Hedging Report: Q1 (Larry Pinkelton)
	5 Financial Reports for April 30th, 2022 (Larry Pinkelton)
	5.1 Executive Summary
	5.2 Profit and Loss Statement
	5.3 Presentation

	Action Items
	6 Investment of Funds Report as of for March 31st and April 30th, 2022 (Larry Pinkelton)	
	6.1 SORTA-March
	6.2 Infrastructure-March
	6.3 SORTA-April
	6.4 Infrastructure-April

	Other Items:
	New Business 
	Adjournment
	The next regular meeting of the Finance Committee has been scheduled for 
	June 14th, 2022 at 9:00 a.m.



